AGENDA
YREKA PLANNING COMMISSION
Yreka City Council Chamber — 701 Fourth Street, Yreka, Ca.
March 18, 2015 at 6:30 P.M.

Call to Order
Pledge of allegiance

Contflict of Interest Declaration — Planning Commissioners

PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for public comments. Commissioners may ask
questions but may take no action during the public comment section of the meeting, except to
direct staff to prepare a report or place an item on a future agenda. If you are here to make
comments on a specific agenda item, please speak at that time. If not, this is the time. Please limit
your remarks to 5 minutes.

SPEAKERS: Please state your name and mailing address so that City Staff can respond to you
in regard to your comments, or provide you with information, if appropriate. You are not required
to state your name and address if you do not desire to do so.

1. Consent Calendar - Discussion/Possible Action — All matters listed under the consent calendar
are considered routine and will be enacted by one motion unless any member of the Planning
Commission wishes to remove an item for discussion or a member of the audience wishes to
comment on an item. The City Manager recommends approval of the following consent
calendar item:

a. Approval of the minutes of the meeting held on January 21, 2015.

2. Discussion/Possible Action — Consideration of proposed categorical exemption and Sign Use
Permit to install a LED Electronic Reader Board wall sign 3* x 6° (18 sq. ft. total). Property
location is 1601 S. Oregon Street, Yreka, California, CH (Commercial Highway) Zone and GC
(General Commercial) General Plan Designation. Assessor’s Parcel Number: 062-011-030.

Project applicant is Quentin Macdonald for Siskiyou Lanes: Sign Use Permit (SUP) # 4242

a. Staff Report
b. Public Hearing
c. Decision
e (Categorical Exemption
e Adopt Resolution No. 2015-3  Approval of Sign Use Permit # 4242
at 1601 S. Oregon Street (062-011-030).



3. Discussion/Possible Action — Consideration of proposed categorical exemption and Sign Use
Permit to install a double sided pole sign 6°.25” x 12° (150 sq. ft. total), 45’ high, sign copy
will be “Auto Zone”. Property location is 1809 Fort Jones Road, Yreka, California, M-1 (Light
Industrial) Zone and I (Industrial) General Plan Designation.

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 062-161-260.

Project applicant is Brian Siddall for AutoZone. Project Number: Sign Use Permit (SUP)
#4239.

a. Staff Report
b. Public Hearing
c. Decision
e Categorical Exemption
e Adopt Resolution No. 2015-2  Approval of Sign Use Permit # 4239
at 1809 Fort Jones Road (062-161-260).

4. City Manager Report

Miner Street Grant Update:
1. Application from Liberty Arts — 108 W. Miner Street — Install awning.
2. Old Town Yreka Merchants — Miner Street - replace parking signs with Historic
Directional Signs.

Commissioner’s Statements and Comments
Adjournment

Decisions of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by filing a written
notice of appeal within 10 calendar days of the decision. Appeal must be submitted to the City
Clerk’s office together with the appeal fee of $150.00 plus publication fee if required.

If you challenge any action taken pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, you may be
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Department at, or prior to, the public
hearing. (Public Resources Code Section 21177)

All documents produced by the City which are related to an open session agenda item and
distributed to the Planning Commission are made available for public inspection in the City Clerk’s
office during normal business hours.

In compliance with the requirements of the Brown Act, notice of this meeting has been posted in
a public accessible place, 72 hours in advance of the meeting.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodations for this
meeting should notify the City Clerk 48 hours prior to the meeting at (530) 841-2324 or by
notifying the Clerk at casson@ci.yreka.ca.us.
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
YREKA PLANNING COMMISSION HELD
ON THE 21 DAY OF JANUARY 2015

On the 21% day of January, 2015 at 6:30 p.m., the Planning Commission of the City of Yreka met in
the City Council Chamber in said City in regular session. The meeting was called to order by Chair
Osborn and present were:

Commissioners: Duane Kegg, Diane Kauitter, Steve Leal, Paul McCoy, Barry Ohlund, Matt Osborn
and Richard Rolzinski.

Conflict of Interest Declaration — Commissioner Kegg stated for the record that his personal
residence is located next to the personal residence of the applicants Dawn & Joe Wilson. However,
his residence is not located within 500” of the proposed site for the Conditional Use Permit, and
therefore poses no conflict of interest.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Consent Calendar - Chair Osborn announced that all matters listed under the consent calendar are
considered routine and will be enacted by one motion unless any member of the Planning
Commission wishes to remove an item for discussion or a member of the audience wishes to
comment on an item:

a. Approval of Minutes of the regular meeting held on November 19, 2014.

Following Commission discussion, Commissioner Ohlund moved to approve the minutes of the
regular meeting held November 19", 2014 as submitted.

Commissioner Leal seconded the motion, and upon roll call, the following voted YEA: Kegg,
Kanitter, Leal, McCoy, Ohlund, Osborn and Rolzinski.

Chair Osborn thereupon declared the motion carried.
Discussion/Possible Action — Consideration of proposed Categorical Exemption and Condition Use

Permit for establishment and operation of an outdoor retail business for the sale of used
automobiles.

The Commission reviewed Resolution No. PC 2015-01 Conditional Use Permit to establish and
operate an outdoor retail business for the sale of used automobiles. Applicant: Dawn & John
Wilson. Location: 1417 S. Main Street, CH (Commercial Highway) Zone and GC (General
Commercial) General Plan Designation. Assessor’s Parcel Number 062-011-170.

Assistant City Manager Liz Casson presented the Commission with the staff report and the
following background — The City has received an application for a Conditional Use Permit to
establish and operate an outdoor automobile sales lot. Pursuant to Yreka Municipal Code (YMC),
a Conditional Use Permit is required to allow the use of “Outdoor automobile, boat, trailer, RV,
ATV, and other motor vehicles sales and services (new and used).” The proposed project use is in
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conformance with the applicable policies of the City of Yreka General Plan and is consistent with
the applicable zoning provisions.

Notification of the public hearing was mailed to property owners/occupants located within
300 feet of the proposed project on January 6, 2015 and a Notice of Public Hearing was
published in the Siskiyou Daily News on January 9, 2015.

City staff recommends approval subject to the proposed findings and conditions of
approval, which includes a determination that the proposed project is categorically
exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15301.

Public Hearing — This being the time and date set for the public hearing, Chair Osborn
opened the hearing to the audience.

There being no statements or comments received, Chair Osborn closed the public hearing and
discussion was opened to the Commission.

Applicant Dawn & John Wilson were present to answer questions regarding the
application.

Following Commission discussion, Commissioner Ohlund moved to make the findings that
the proposed project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301, Existing Facilities of the CEQA Guideline.

Commissioner Knitter seconded the motion, and upon roll call, the following voted YEA:
Kegg, Knitter, Leal, McCoy, Ohlund, Osborn and Rolzinski.

Chair Osborn thereupon declared the motion carried.

Commissioner McCoy moved to adopt Planning Commission Resolution #PC 2015-01
adopting the findings and the Conditions of Approval and to approve Conditional Use
Permit # 4236, to allow the establishment of an outdoor automobile sales lot.

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #PC 2015-01
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT # 4236

1. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort
and general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such proposed
use.

The proposal to establish and operate a business for a retail commercial outdoor
automobile sales lot (used vehicles) would not be materially detrimental to the health,
safety, peace, morals, comfort and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood. Subject to the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit by the Planning
Commission and subject to the Conditions of Approval, use of the site would remain
consistent with the intent of the General Plan designation and zone district. As such, the
project will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or
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working in the neighborhood.

The proposal will not be materially detrimental to property or improvements in the
neighborhood.

The proposal will not be materially detrimental to property or improvements in the
neighborhood. Conditions of Approval will provide for commercial use compatibility
between the proposed commercial use and the existing commercial neighborhood and
adjacent streets.

The proposal will not be materially detrimental to the general welfare of the city.

The use is compatible with the policies and objectives of the zoning ordinance for a CH,
Commercial Highway zone which allows a commercial use of retail sales of outdoor
automobile, boat, trailer, RV, ATV, and other motor vehicles sales and services (new and
used) upon approval and validation of a conditional use permit as set forth in Section
16.36.070 (f) of the Yreka Municipal Code. This commercial business keeps with the
character of the surrounding area, and is found to be consistent with the General Plan. The
proposal will not generate significant noise or lighting. The proposal will not increase
traffic beyond the capacity of existing infrastructure in an area which is sufficient to
accommodate commercial uses.

. The Planning Commission has determined that the project is exempt from environmental

review pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Section 15301 Existing Facilities of the CEQA Guidelines.

The Planning Commission of the City of Yreka does hereby approve Conditional Use Permit #4236,
subject to the following conditions.

L.

Permittee granted a permit to establish and operate a business for a retail commercial
outdoor automobile sales lot (used vehicles) located at 1417 S. Main Street, APN: 062-011-
170.

Adequate off-street parking facilities shall be provided as follows: one (1) space for each six
hundred (600) square feet of floor area, plus one space for each two thousand (2,000) square
feet of outdoor sales or service area, as set forth in Section 16.54.020 (d) of the Yreka
Municipal Code. The proposed use will utilize 550 +/- sq. ft. of floor area and 5,000 +/- sq.
ft. of outdoor sales area. As submitted, the project requires a total of 4 parking spaces, 1
space for the floor area and 3 spaces for the outdoor sales area and customer parking.

The off-street parking plan and facilities approved by the Planning Commission shall not be
deviated from unless prior approval of the Planning Commission is secured, and all loading,
customer, access drives and aisles shall be paved and striped and bumper rails or other
barriers shall be provided in accordance with Section 16.54.090 of the Yreka Municipal
Code.

Parking required for disabled persons shall be marked, posted, and maintained in accordance
with provisions of the Motor Vehicles Code, California Building Code and any other law or
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regulation now or hereinafter enacted relating to parking for disabled persons. A minimum
of one (1) accessible parking space is required for a parking lot with 1 to 25 parking spaces.

5. Use shall be conducted in accordance with the application as submitted for the property
located at 1417 S. Main Street, as approved by the Planning Commission on January 21,
2015.

6. Improvements for Outdoor Sales. The outdoor sales areas shall be paved with a minimum
six-inch (6”) base and double chip sealed, in accordance with Section 16.30.080 of the
Yreka Municipal Code.

7. Permittee shall comply at all times with the zoning district regulations for a CH,
Commercial Highway zone as set forth in section 16.36 of the Yreka Municipal Code.

8. Permittee shall obtain a building permit and shall pay the necessary fees prior to making any
building, electrical, mechanical, or plumbing installations and/or improvements to the
structure. Public infrastructure improvements such as curb, gutter, sidewalk, curb ramps,
driveway approaches, street lights and asphalt concrete street pavement may be required
upon issuance of a building permit in accordance with Yreka Municipal Code Section
11.24.030. If such improvements already exist, damaged public improvements shall be
repaired and/or replaced to restore the improvements to a condition satisfactory to the
Director of Public Works in accordance with Yreka Municipal Code Section 11.24.030.

9. No signs shall be placed on the premises without first obtaining a sign permit.

10. Permittee shall maintain an annual City business license to carry on the business of a
commercial retail business.

11. The use permit granted in accordance with the terms of this title may be revoked if any of
the conditions or terms of such permit are violated or if any law or ordinance is violated in
connection therewith, or if the Planning Commission finds, with the concurrence of the City
Council, that the continuance of the use permit will endanger the public health, safety, or
welfare.

Commission Kegg seconded the motion, and upon roll call, the following voted YEA:
Kegg, Knitter, Leal, McCoy, Ohlund, Osborn & Rolzinski.

There being no further business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned.

Matt Osborn, Chair
Approved by motion of the Planning
Commission on March 18, 2015



CITY OF YREKA
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA MEMORANDUM

Yreka Planning Commission
Prepared by: Liz Casson, City Clerk

Agenda Title:  Discussion/Possible Action — Consideration of proposed categorical exemption
and Sign Use Permit for LED Electronic Reader Board wall sign 3’ x 6” (18 sq. ft.
total). Property location 1601 S. Oregon St. Yreka, California,

CH (Commercial Highway) zone and General Plan designation GC (General
Commercial).

Assessor’s Parcel No. 62-011-030. Project applicant is Quentin Macdonald for
Siskiyou Lanes.

Meeting date:  March 18, 2015.

Discussion:

The City has received an application for a Sign Use Permit (Attachment A) for a reader board
sign. City Staff has reviewed the application and is recommending approval subject to the
proposed findings and conditions of approval.

Background:
A sign permit was administratively approved to install a LED wall sign with stationary signage

to read “Siskiyou Lanes”. The sign installed has the capability to be used as a reader board,;
however, the applicant was advised that before the reader board functions of the sign could be
utilized, a Sign Use Permit must be approved by the Planning Commission.

Yreka Municipal Code (YMC) Section 13.08.040 (b) states that Sign Use Permit requests are
discretionary applications and shall require planning commission approval pursuant to the
requirements of Chapter 16.44 of the Zoning Ordinance. YMC 13.08.050 gives additional
criteria for sign approval applicable only to use permits. (Attachment B)

YMC Section 13.12.030 states in part: Time and temperature and electronic reader boards may
be permitted by approval of a use permit only when it can be determined such electronic sign
will not have a negative effect on traffic safety or otherwise negatively affect the neighborhood.

Environmental Determination:
The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15311(a) “On-premise Signs”.

The Planning Commission must consider the proposed CEQA exemption together with any
comments received during the public review process. Further, the exemption can only be approved
if the Commission finds, based on the whole record before it, that there is not substantial evidence
that the project will have a significant effect on the environment.

Staff Recommendation:
City staff has reviewed the application and recommends that the Commission make the
determination that the project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA and grant approval of the

Siskiyou Lanes Sign Use Permit Pagelof 2






Siskiyou Lanes February 9, 2015
1601 S Oregon St.
Yreka, CA 96097

Dear Commissioners,

With this letter I am requesting a Sign Use Permit so that Siskiyou Lanes can
enable the reader board functions of a 3’ X 6’ scrolling LED sign. We believe
that a sign of this nature will make a real difference to our business.

I begin by addressing each of the 4 numbered criteria on the second page of
the Sign Permit Application Guidelines which are attached to the 2 page sign
application itself. Guidelines themselves are presented in a smaller font to
distinguish them from my own remarks. I will also address Yreka code of
Ordinances 13.12.020 through 13.12.040 which apply to this sign. Following

these, I will discuss the need for and expected effects of the proposed sign.

1. Signs shall serve to identify the business, the establishment or the type of activity
conducted on the same premises, or the product, service, or interest being exhibited or
offered for sale, rent, or lease thereon. Sign must be pertinent only to the use of the land
upon which it is located.

We intend to use this sign to identify the business, and to advertise special
offers and events. We have no interest in putting anything not related to our
business on the sign. Exceptions to this might include; date, time & temp
which the sign itself can sense and display as part of any message sequence,
and public service announcements requested by the civil authorities.

2. Signs shall be harmonious with the materials color, texture, size, shape, height, location
and design of the building, property, or neighborhood of which it is a part. (Historic District
regulations if applicable).

The materials color, texture, size, shape, height, location and design of the
building, property, and neighborhood of which Siskiyou Lanes is a part, reflect
mostly industrial land use; including: a dairy distributer, a trucking facility,
and R.V. repair facilities. There is no cohesive style or color scheme in this
neighborhood with which this sign can conform or contrast. Siskiyou Lanes is
visible from one residence, from which, this sign will not be visible. Historic
District Regulations do not apply in this area.
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3. Sign designs shall be consistent with general graphic standards. “Graphics” shall mean
all lettering, logos, pictures, symbols, pattern, and description, (Including Historic District
regulations if applicable).

LED signs are a relatively new technology and will necessarily differ, in
appearance, from most of the existing signage in the area. However, existing
signage, in the area, does not conform to any common style, and this LED sign
will not negatively contrast with the general appearance of the area. Fonts
and graphics used on our sign will be consistent with industry standards.

4. Sign illumination, where allowed by provisions of this title, shall be at the lowest level
consistent with adequate identification and readability.

Signs of this nature are designed to conserve energy and so will make no more
light than needed to be effective.

Yreka, CA Code of Ordinances;

13.12.020

A, This sign will not use words like STOP, DANGER, which could mislead or
confuse nearby traffic.

B, While, the sign colors are Red, Green and Yellow, the location and
configuration of these lights will bear no resemblance to traffic signals.

13.12.030

This sign will not significantly affect traffic safety, because it will not be visible
from any nearby stop sign or stop light on either S. Oregon St. or Main St,, the
two closest arterial roads. The sign will face Payne Lane which has stop signs
at Main St. and S. Oregon St. Drivers approaching either of these intersections
on Payne Lane will be well past our proposed sign. Southbound traffic on
Kegler St. approaching the stop sign at the intersection of Payne Lane and
Kegler, at the SE corner of the site, will have passed our building and be facing
away from the sign when it arrives at the intersection.

13.12.040
This sign has no moving parts.
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As you are aware, general economic conditions in this area, while improving,
remain depressed. While our regular and league bowling receipts have been,
so far, sufficient to keep us in operation, they cover little more than the cost of
doing business; i.e., wages, taxes, energy, as well as food and beverage costs.
But the number of current regular bowlers will not change quickly. Therefore,
in order for this business to thrive (i.e., hire more employees, pay more taxes,
and increase patronage of local businesses); we need to increase the flow of
casual “walk in” business.

The sign function we are requesting is very important to the ongoing success
of this business. In our 4t year of operation here in Yreka, local people are
still coming in, for the first time, saying that they did not know we were here.
One reason for this is that, currently, our location, in this mostly industrial
area, is dark and badly under signed, especially at night. Also, despite print
and broadcast advertising, many of our special events are poorly attended
simply because people do not know about them. This sign will both improve
our visibility and allow us to communicate directly with our customers.

I thank you for your consideration of this matter. I also hope that you will
agree that, this sign will have no negative effects and has the potential to
improve our business and therefore the general economy of Yreka.

Sincerely,

Quentin Macdonald

Siskiyou Lanes
1601 S. Oregon St.

Yreka, CA 96097
209.756.8827
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Attachment B

YMC 13.08.040 - Sign application review—Authority.

(b) Use permit requests are discretionary applications and shall require planning commission approval
pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 16.44 of the Zoning Ordinance.

YMC 13.08.050 - Additional criteria for sign approval applicable only to use permits.

@ In addition to other provisions of this title, the planning commission shall consider the following

when reviewing use permit requests.

1. Signs shall serve to identify the business, the establishment or the type of activity conducted on the
same premises, or the product, service, or interest being exhibited or offered for sale, rent, or lease
thereon.

2. Signs shall be harmonious with the materials, color, texture, size, shape, height, location and design of
the building, property or neighborhood of which it is a part.

3. Sign designs shall be consistent with general graphic standards. "Graphics" shall mean all lettering,
logos, pictures, symbols, pattern and description, including color.

4. Sign illumination, where allowed by provisions of this title shall be at the lowest level consistent with
adequate identification and readability.

5. Inexercise of the use permit process regarding signs, the planning commission shall impose such
conditions upon such use permits as in its judgment may be necessary to assure that the spirit and
purpose of this title will be observed, public health, safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice
provided.

YMC 13.12.020 - Signs which may confuse traffic.

(a) No sign shall be erected, constructed or maintained if which sign displays or makes use of the
words "stop”, "danger", or any other word, phrase, symbol or character, in such a manner as to interfere
with, mislead or confuse traffic.

(b) Signs having red, green or amber lights that could be confused with traffic signals shall not be
permitted if designed or located to be seen primarily by vehicular traffic. Such colors are not prohibited
where, by the design of the sign or lights used, it is extremely unlikely that such lights could be confused
with traffic signals by the driving public.

YMC 13.12.030 - Flashing signs.

All electrical signs intended to attract attention by any flashing on and off, or simulating any motion
through a series of rapid light changes, are hereby prohibited.

Time and temperature and electronic reader boards may be permitted by approval of a use permit only
when it can be determined such electronic sign will not have a negative effect on traffic safety or otherwise
negatively affect the neighborhood.



Attachment C

SIGN USE PERMIT NO. 4242
FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following findings of fact have been determined by the Planning Commission:

1. The installation of a LED electronic reader board wall sign 3’ x 6’ (18 sq. ft. total)
located at 1601 S. Oregon Street will not:

a. be contrary to the public's interest, safety, health, and welfare because the
proposed sign is in compliance with the City’s sign regulations.

b. be detrimental to property or improvements in the neighborhood for the
reason stated in (a) above.

2. The Planning Commission made a determination that this project is exempt from
the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15311(a)
(On-Premises Signs) of the CEQA Guidelines.

The following conditions shall be complied with at all times that the sign use permit is in
effect:

1. The installation of an electronic reader board sign shall comply with the
specifications and plans approved by the Planning Commission on March 18, 2015 and
shall serve only to identify the business carried on said premises as stated in Yreka
Municipal Code Section 13.12.050.

2. The sign shall be erected in accordance with the specifications and plans
submitted for Siskiyou Lanes approved by the Planning Commission on March 18, 2015,
and shall not be deviated from without prior review and approval of the Planning
Commission.

3. The sign shall be erected in accordance with the California Building Standards
Code and Title 13, Signs, of the Yreka Municipal Code. Including Section 13.080.050 (4)
that provides sign illumination, where allowed by provisions of Title 13 shall be at the
lowest level consistent with adequate identification and readability.

4. Permittee shall obtain a building permit and shall pay the necessary fees therefore
prior to installing a LED electronic reader board wall sign.

5. The sign shall harmonize with the materials, colors, textures, sizes, shape, heights,
locations, and designs of the buildings, properties, or neighborhood of which they are a
part, and as approved by the Planning Commission.



6. The reader board sign shall comply with Yreka Municipal Code Section 13.12.030.
The electronic reader board sign shall not flash on and off or simulate any motion through
a series of rapid light changes and shall not be installed, designed or used to attract
attention by any flashing on and off, or simulating any motion through a series of rapid
light changes. For purposes of this permit, “flashing on and off’ means blinking, flashing
or fluttering lights, or a changing light intensity, brightness or color.

7. The sign shall be removed within thirty days after the business closes and is no longer
in operation on the property upon which the sign is located.

8.  The sign use permit shall expire and terminate if not used within one (1) year from
the date of approval. Approval may be extended upon written application to the Planning
Commission before expiration of the first approval.

DATE: March 18, 2015



Attachment D

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION PC 2015-3
APPROYVING SIGN USE PERMIT # 4242
AT 1601 S. OREGON STREET, APN: 062-011-030
APPLICANT: QUENTIN MACDONALD FOR SISKIYOU LANES

WHEREAS, Siskiyou Lanes (applicant) has requested a Sign Use Permit for a Reader
Board Wall Sign to be located at 1601 S. Oregon St., APN 062-011-030; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing to accept public
comments and to review and consider the application on March 18, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined that, subject to approval of the
Conditional Use Permit and the project Conditions of Approval, the request is consistent with the
Yreka General Plan and the standards of Yreka Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is categorically
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15311 (a) On Premise Signs. Class 11 exemptions consists of construction, or placement
of minor structures accessory to (appurtenant to) existing commercial, industrial or institutional
facilities, including on-premise signs; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has made the following findings with respect to
the requested Conditional Use Permit:

1. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort
and general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed

use.

2. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to property or improvements in the
neighborhood.

3. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to the general welfare of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF YREKA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Planning Commission hereby finds and determines that the foregoing recitals are
true and correct.

Section 2. The Planning Commission does hereby approve Sign Use Permit #4242, subject to the
following conditions:
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The installation of an electronic reader board sign shall comply with the specifications and
plans approved by the Planning Commission on March 18, 2015 and shall serve only to
identify the business carried on said premises as stated in Yreka Municipal Code Section
13.12.050.

2. The sign shall be erected in accordance with the specifications and plans submitted for
Siskiyou Lanes approved by the Planning Commission on March 18, 2015, and shall not be
deviated from without prior review and approval of the Planning Commission.

3. The sign shall be erected in accordance with the California Building Standards Code and
Title 13, Signs, of the Yreka Municipal Code. Including Section 13.080.050 (4) that provides sign
illumination, where allowed by provisions of Title 13 shall be at the lowest level consistent with
adequate identification and readability.

4. Permittee shall obtain a building permit and shall pay the necessary fees therefore prior to
installing a LED electronic reader board wall sign.

5. The sign shall harmonize with the materials, colors, textures, sizes, shape, heights,
locations, and designs of the buildings, properties, or neighborhood of which they are a part, and as
approved by the Planning Commission.

6. The reader board sign shall comply with Yreka Municipal Code Section 13.12.030. The
electronic reader board sign shall not flash on and off or simulate any motion through a series of
rapid light changes and shall not be installed, designed or used to attract attention by any flashing
on and off, or simulating any motion through a series of rapid light changes. For purposes of this
permit, “flashing on and off” means blinking, flashing or fluttering lights, or a changing light
intensity, brightness or color.

7.  The sign shall be removed within thirty days after the business closes and is no longer in
operation on the property upon which the sign is located.

8.  The sign use permit shall expire and terminate if not used within one (1) year from the date of
approval. Approval may be extended upon written application to the Planning Commission before
expiration of the first approval.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Planning Commission on the 18" day of March,
2015 by the following vote:

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:

Matt Osborn, Chair

PC Res # 2015-3 Siskiyou Lane Reader Board SUP
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CITY OF YREKA
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA MEMORANDUM

Yreka Planning Commission
Prepared by: Liz Casson, City Clerk

Agenda Title:  Discussion/Possible Action — Consideration of proposed categorical exemption and Sign Use
Permit to install a double-sided pole sign 6°.25” x 12° (150 sq. ft. total), 45° high, sign copy will
be “Auto Zone”. Property location 1809 Ft. Jones Road, Yreka, California,

M-1 (Light Industrial) zone and General Plan designation I (Industrial).
Assessor’s Parcel No. 62-161-260. Project applicant AutoZone.

Meeting date: ~ March 18, 2015.

Discussion:

The City has received an application for a Sign Use Permit (Attachment A) to erect a double-sided pole
sign 6°.25” x 12’ with a total advertising surface of 150 sq. ft. City Staff has reviewed the application and
is recommending approval subject to the proposed findings and conditions of approval.

Background:
Yreka Municipal Code (YMC) Section 13.08.040 (b) states that Sign Use Permit requests are discretionary

applications and shall require planning commission approval pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 16.44
of the Zoning Ordinance. YMC 13.08.050 gives additional criteria for sign approval applicable only to use
permits. (Attachment B)

YMC Section 13.44.020 A (3) states in part “the maximum total sign area for a pole or post sign shall be
computed according to the parcel frontage along the street to which the sign is oriented” with the maximum
allowed sign area of one hundred (100) square feet. (Attachment B). YMC Section 13.68.020 A & B state
in part “The Planning Commission, by way of a use permit, may allow an increase in the allowed sign area
by up to fifty percent.” (Attachment B)

Analysis:
The height of the pole sign (45°) is within the maximum allowable height limit of 45° for the M-1 Zone.

The frontage of the parcel is 150°.33” and therefore qualifies for sign area of one hundred (100) square feet.
The proposed advertising surface exceeds the standard maximum of 100’, however, the provisions of YMC
13.68.020 A & B allow for an increase of 50% of the square footage by issuance of a Sign Use Permit. (See
Site Plan and Elevation for proposed sign - Attachment E)

Environmental Determination:
The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15311(a) “On-premise Signs”.

The Planning Commission must consider the proposed CEQA exemption together with any comments
received during the public review process. Further, the exemption can only be approved if the Commission
finds, based on the whole record before it, that there is not substantial evidence that the project will have a
significant effect on the environment.

AutoZone Sign Use Permit Page1of 2






W) Rutolone

123 South Front Street Memphis, TN 38103 (901)495-7996 FAX (901) 495-8300

Date: 1/23/15

AutoZone
Store No. 6277
Yreka, CA

Dear Planning Commission,

As National Sign Manager for AutoZone New Store Development, I am
respectfully requesting a Sign Use Permit pursuant to the requirements of the Yreka
Municipal Code, Title 16 Zoning, Chapter 16.44.

This request is to allow the increase of 50% sign area to the 100 square feet of
pylon sign area that we are allowed by code. This would result in the final allowed square
footage of the pylon sign cabinet to be 150 total square feet. AutoZone feels that a 150
square foot sign would be more suitable being that we are within close proximity to
Interstate 5. Also a 150 square foot sign would be more suitable in proportion with the
allowed 45 feet in height.

We would greatly appreciate the Planning Commission’s consideration and
approval for this additional 50% percent of sign area. When the public hearing is
scheduled I can be reached at the number in my signature line or by email (which is my
most responsive way of communication). I also request that I be notified whether there
needs to be a representative in attendance for this hearing.

Thank you for your time,

Brian Siddall

National Sign Manager
AutoZone Store Development
123 South Front Street
Memphis, TN 38103

(901) 495-7996
brian.siddall@autozone.com






City of Yreka - Sign Permit Application Page 2 of 2. Permit No. 4239
This page is required for each individual sign requested, request copies
if more than one sign is proposed.

Applicant’s Name: Brian Siddail for AutoZone Store Development Phone # (901) 495-7996

Optional:  e-mail:brian.siddali@autozone.com Cell Phone:((662) 871-2256
Project Location: Highway 3 - 14 P.M.B. 36 Lot "B" Parcel "1". ALTA Survey included , Yreka, CA

Sign # _1_ of _1_ Description of request:

Requesting the allowed 50% increase in sign area for a pylon sign cabinet. We are currently allowed 100 square
feet and we are requesting that we be allowed the increase so we can achigeve a sign area of 150 square feet
A detailed site plan drawn to scale in accordance to Step 2 of the Sign Guidelines is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

TMlumination: [_] None X Internal [ ] External Type

Location: X Front [ ]Rear X Side North, East, West, South
Circle one
Material Metal [JPlastic [ ] Wood: list type

[ ] Other: List type:

[] Wall Sign. Advertising surface of a wall sign or a combination of wall signs (including canopy,
awning and roof signs) shall not exceed one hundred (100) square feet, and in no event shall the area of
the sign exceed twenty (20%) percent of the area of the buﬂdmg wall upon which the sign is to be
placed. Dimensions of wall X = sq. ft. wall.

Sign Placement:; [] Painted on Building [ | Flush Mounted: Thickness

[ ] Projecting Sign [ ] Hanging Sign ~ [_JAwning and Canopy Sign [ ] Roof Sign

[ 1 Attached to building: Thickness Attached to building with:

Pole Sign (Requires parcel frontage of 100 sq. ft. - See zoning for height limits)

] Monument Sign (Monument sign shall not exceed 8 ft. in height, shall be required to meet setback
requirements for visibility zone specific to each location., The advertising surface shall not exceed 24
sq. ft. per sidc YMC 13.48)

[ ] Other (deseribe)
Sign Dimensions:  Size: 6-25 ft high x 12 ft wide = 75 per side  sq. ft.

Clearance: Ground to Bottom of Sign: 35 feet.

Sign area proposed with this sign 150 Sq. Ft.



Attachment B

YMC 13.08.040 - Sign application review—Authority.

(b) Use permit requests are discretionary applications and shall require planning commission approval
pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 16.44 of the Zoning Ordinance.

YMC 13.08.050 - Additional criteria for sign approval applicable only to use permits.

(a) In addition to other provisions of this title, the planning commission shall consider the following

when reviewing use permit requests.

1.  Signs shall serve to identify the business, the establishment or the type of activity conducted on the
same premises, or the product, service, or interest being exhibited or offered for sale, rent, or lease
thereon.

2. Signs shall be harmonious with the materials, color, texture, size, shape, height, location and design of
the building, property or neighborhood of which it is a part.

3. Sign designs shall be consistent with general graphic standards. "Graphics" shall mean all lettering,
logos, pictures, symbols, pattern and description, including color.

4,  Sign illumination, where allowed by provisions of this title shall be at the lowest level consistent with
adequate identification and readability.

5. Inexercise of the use permit process regarding signs, the planning commission shall impose such
conditions upon such use permits as in its judgment may be necessary to assure that the spirit and
purpose of this title will be observed, public health, safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice
provided.

13.44.020 - Design and construction.
A. Maximum total sign area for pole or post signs shall be computed according to the parcel frontage along the
street to which the sign is oriented, as follows:
1. Less than one hundred (100) feet of front footage: not allowed.
2. At least one hundred (100) feet but less than one hundred fifty (150) feet of frontage: fifty (50)
square feet.
3. Over one hundred fifty (150) feet of frontage: one hundred (100) square feet.

B. Maximum height shall not exceed the maximum building height permitted in the zone in which the
sign is located.

13.68.020 - Additional signing allowed by use permit.

A. The planning commission by way of a use permit may allow additional sign types, number of signs,
size of signs, and number of locations. The applicant must submit a statement supporting the request for the
additional signing. Criteria for additional signing may include large parcel size, unusual configuration or
location, size of buildings, multiple street frontages, number of independent businesses, location of the
buildings on the parcel or unique qualities of the use of the parcel, any of which must relate to the finding
which shall be required of the planning commission that the additional signing will not be contrary to the
intent of this chapter or the public interest, safety, health and welfare.

B. Under such use permit sign request, the planning commission may increase each allowed sign area
by up to fifty percent for any such sign.



Atftachment C

SIGN USE PERMIT NO. 4239
FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following findings of fact have been determined by the Planning Commission:

1. The installation of a double sided pylon pole sign 6'25” x 12’ (150 sq. ft. total), 45
feet high, sign copy will be “AutoZone” located at 1809 Fort Jones Road will not:

a. be contrary to the public's interest, safety, health, and welfare because the
proposed sign is in compliance with the City’s sign regulations.

b. be detrimental to property or improvements in the neighborhood for the
reason stated in (a) above.

2. The Planning Commission made a determination that this project is exempt from
the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15311(a)
(On-Premises Signs) of the CEQA Guidelines.

The following conditions shall be complied with at all times that the sign use permit is in
effect:

1. The installation of a double sided pylon pole sign 6'25” x 12’ (150 sq. ft. total), 45
feet high, shall comply with the specifications and plans approved by the Planning
Commission on March 18, 2015 and shall serve only to identify the business carried on
said premises as stated in Yreka Municipal Code Section 13.12.050.

2. The sign shall be erected in accordance with the specifications and plans
submitted for AutoZone approved by the Planning Commission on March 18, 2015, and
shall not be deviated from without prior review and approval of the Planning Commission.

3. The sign shall be erected in accordance with the California Building Standards
Code and Title 13, Signs, of the Yreka Municipal Code. Including Section 13.080.050 (4)
that provides sign illumination, where allowed by provisions of Title 13 shall be at the
lowest level consistent with adequate identification and readability.

4 Permittee shall obtain a building permit and shall pay the necessary fees therefore
prior to installing a pole sign.

5. The sign shall harmonize with the materials, color, textures, sizes, shape, heights,
locations, and designs of the buildings, properties, or neighborhood of which they are a
part, and as approved by the Planning Commission.

6. The sign shall be removed within thirty days after the business closes and is no
longer in operation on the property upon which the sign is located.

7. The sign use permit shall expire and terminate if not used within one (1) year from
the date of approval. Approval may be extended upon written application to the Planning
Commission before expiration of the first approval.



ATTACHMENT D

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION PC 2015-2
APPROVING SIGN USE PERMIT # 4239
AT 1809 FORT JONES ROAD, APN: 062-161-260
APPLICANT: AUTO ZONE

WHEREAS, AutoZone (applicant) has requested a Sign Use Permit for a Pole Sign to be
erected at 1809 Fort Jones Road, APN 062-161-260; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing to accept
public comments and to review and consider the application on March 18, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined that, subject to approval of the
Conditional Use Permit and the project Conditions of Approval, the request is consistent with the
Yreka General Plan and the standards of Yreka Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is categorically
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15311 (a) On Premise Signs. Class 11 exemptions consists of construction, or placement
of minor structures accessory to (appurtenant to) existing commercial, industrial or institutional
facilities, including on-premise signs; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has made the following findings with respect to
the requested Conditional Use Permit:

1. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort and general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the

proposed use.

2. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to property or improvements in the
neighborhood.

3. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to the general welfare of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF YREKA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Planning Commission hereby finds and determines that the foregoing recitals are
true and correct.

Section 2. The Planning Commission does hereby approve Sign Use Permit #4239, subject to
the following conditions:

Page 1 of 2



1. The installation of a double sided pylon pole sign 6’25 x 12 (150 sq. ft. total), 45 feet
high, shall comply with the specifications and plans approved by the Planning Commission on
March 18, 2015 and shall serve only to identify the business carried on said premises as stated in
Yreka Municipal Code Section 13.12.050.

2. The sign shall be erected in accordance with the specifications and plans submitted for
AutoZone approved by the Planning Commission on March 18, 2015, and shall not be deviated
from without prior review and approval of the Planning Commission.

3. The sign shall be erected in accordance with the California Building Standards Code and
Title 13, Signs, of the Yreka Municipal Code. Including Section 13.080.050 (4) that provides
sign illumination, where allowed by provisions of Title 13 shall be at the lowest level consistent
with adequate identification and readability.

4 Permittee shall obtain a building permit and shall pay the necessary fees therefore prior to
installing a pole sign. ‘

5. The sign shall harmonize with the materials, color, textures, sizes, shape, heights,
locations, and designs of the buildings, properties, or neighborhood of which they are a part, and
as approved by the Planning Commission.

6. The sign shall be removed within thirty days after the business closes and is no longer in
operation on the property upon which the sign is located.

7. The sign use permit shall expire and terminate if not used within one (1) year from the
date of approval. Approval may be extended upon written application to the Planning
Commission before expiration of the first approval.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Planning Commission on the 18™ day of March,
2015 by the following vote:

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:

Matt Osborn, Chair

Attest:

Liz Casson, City Clerk

PC Res #2015-2 AutoZone SUP
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